
Folder 626490                                                               Page 1 of 6 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE 

TO  

CONTRACT MA-060-14011843 

BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE to Contract number MA-060-14011843 

(hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE”) between the County of Orange, a political 

subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “COUNTY”) and Pepperdine University 

(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) with a place of business at 18111 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 

209, Irvine, CA 92618 is made and entered upon execution of all necessary signatures. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract to provide 

Youth Diversion Counseling Services, as Contract Number MA-060-14011843 (hereinafter 

“ORIGINAL CONTRACT”), for a one (1) year term of July 1, 2014 through and including June 

30, 2015, renewable for four (4) additional, one-year terms; 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”), as Contract Number MA-060-

15011748, on April 29, 2015 for a one (1) year term of July 1, 2015 through and including June 

30, 2016;  

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the ORIGINAL 

CONTACT (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO”), as Contract Number MA-060-

16011749 , on June 28, 2016 for a one (1) year term of July 1, 2016 through and including June 

30, 2017; 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to renew the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, as 

Contract Number MA-060-17011637 for a one (1) year term of July 1, 2017 through and 

including June 30, 2018 and the CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide these services at the rates 

set forth in the ORIGINAL CONTRACT; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, 

both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. ARTICLES 

a. ORIGINAL CONTRACT, Section CONTRACT TERM,  is amended to read in 

its entirety as follows: 

1. Contract Term: 

This Contract shall commence upon execution of all necessary signatures 

and continue in effect from 7/1/14 through and including 6/30/18, unless 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 1 of 43



Folder 626490                                                               Page 2 of 6 

 

otherwise terminated by County. The period of 7/1/14 through and 

including 6/30/15 shall be known as Contract Number MA-060-14011843. 

The period of 7/1/15 through and including 6/30/16 shall be known as 

Contract Number MA-060-15011748. The period of 7/1/16 through and 

including 6/30/17 shall be known as Contract Number MA-060-16011749. 

The period of 7/1/17 through and including 6/30/18 shall be known as 

Contract Number MA-060-17011637. This Contract may be renewed for 

up to one (1) additional, one-year term, upon mutual agreement of both 

Parties. Each renewal of this Contract may require approval by the County 

Board of Supervisors. The County does not have to give reason if it elects 

not to renew. 

2. A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-

14011843) is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. 

3. A true and correct copy of the AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-

060-15011748) is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by this reference. 

4. A true and correct copy of the AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-

060-16011749) is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by this reference. 

5. All other provision of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 

and AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO except as amended herein and to the extent they 

are not inconsistent with this AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE, remain unchanged and 

in full force and effect. All obligations of the Parties that would have been terminated on 

June 30, 2017 are thereby extended to June 30, 2018. 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 2 of 43



IN WiTNESS WHERF()F, the Parties have executed AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE to Contract

MA-060-140 I X43.

Contractor*: e e I U niversitv

1! inc cviltI’act1Iic. pwn’ is a coiyt(mtt/on. t.:’i tti’fl signtnures are required. (1) siç’uature In’ the

Qhairniui oil/ic Board. i/ic’ Pj’c’lttciit or our 17cc Prc’sictent; and one (1) signature hi’ the Sccrc’au—i’, ani’

.-Jss/cwnt Sec’retari’, the Chic’fFiirancial 0//leer or ani’ .1.ci,ciaiit Treasure,’. The Stt1i(ititI’C 0/ C/lit’ person

a/n/ic’ is clitfIcient to bind a ctn’poi’atitni, cis long 115 hi! 0)’ c/ic’ /11)/C/S C’oIj?orale otjices in cue/i 01 (hi’ tilt)

c’titegOJ7eS dc’sc’iibc’d 1/1)0cc’. for County purposes. proof v/such dinil of/Ice holding tilt! he satisfied hr

/iai ‘jnc’ die hid/i 7cIUO/ sign f/ic’ instrinuen! (nice, cc/c/i linie indicating hi.r or hc’r ofluc’e that cjuatifIt’.c under

the ehï’c’ ck’sci’ihc’d /fl’o/’lsiOIi.

in the alteri,ath’e. ci sitigle c’0i7)O)atC’ sig)idtu/re 15 tic’c’t7,tuh/’ it’hen acc’oui/)alued b’’ ii cOipOrUtc’

i’eco/Utioi denuonsti’ati ig the legal authorin’ oft/ic’ siguatiirc’ to hii,d the coiupcuu’.

County OiOranae

A political subdivision oCthe State of Caliharnia

‘.es” Sheriff—Coronet Department

Print Name:

Approved by the Board of Supervisors: -

Approved as to Form

Offlce of the Countv Counsel

Orange Cotunty, California

by______

Title:

Date:

By: Tht_____________________________

Print Name: k Date:

Contractcw*: Pepperdinc University

By:
lide: i4 ? rY1?

Print NaiueJ t3. Date: 9 17

Folder: 626490
Page 3 o16

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 3 of 43



Folder: 626490 Page 4 of 6 

EXHIBIT A 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-14011843) 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 4 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 5 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 6 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 7 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 8 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 9 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 10 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 11 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 12 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 13 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 14 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 15 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 16 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 17 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 18 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 19 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 20 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 21 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 22 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 23 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 24 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 25 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 26 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 27 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 28 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 29 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 30 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 31 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 32 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 33 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 34 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 35 of 43



Folder: 626490 Page 5 of 6 

EXHIBIT B 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-15011748) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 36 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 37 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 38 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 39 of 43



Folder: 626490 Page 6 of 6 

EXHIBIT C 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-16011749) 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 40 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 41 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 42 of 43



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011843 Page 43 of 43




